

05.11.2019

Present:- Sh. Shiv Kumar-I, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Deepak Hudda, Assistant Superintendent in person.

He submits that the accused can be produced by 12:00 noon but he submits that on account of on going strike by the lawyers against police, the lawyers are not allowing any person except court staff and lawyers to enter the court complex and if accused is produced alongwith police officials any mis happening may take place in view of the volatile situation and tensed environment prevalent in the court complexes.

Yesterday also, no litigant, accused on bail etc were allowed to enter the premise by the agitating lawyers and therefore it will not be in the interest of anyone if the accused is directed to be produced by 12:00 in noon. Accordingly, it is directed that accused be produced positively on the NDOH.

Assistant Superintendent has also replied the show cause notice issued to Jail Superintendent for not producing the accused on 17.10.2019 submitting that due to General Assembly Election 2019 in Haryana, maximum police force were deployed in the maintainable of law and order.

In view of the explanation tendered, the Jail Superintendent District Jail Sonapat is discharged of show cause notice. However, he is directed to produce the accused on each date of hearing.

Matter is adjourned on account of strike given by the Bar due to severe clash that took place on 2nd November, 2019 in Tis Hazari Court Complex between police and lawyers.

PW 6 Ct. Mahender, Ct. Baldev and SI Pawan be summoned for the NDOH.

Assistant Superintendent submits that there is no need for issue of production warrants as the next date of production is noted by him and accused will be produced positively.

Put up for PE on 14.01.2020.

On request, copy of order be given dasti.

(HARISH KUMAR)
ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE – 03,
NORTH WEST, ROHINI COURTS,
NEW DELHI / 05.11.2019