

SC 153/2024
STATE
Vs.
LAXMAN@PRADEEP ALIAS MOTA
FIR No.486 /2023
(Shalimar Bagh)

04.04.2024

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Shray Kaushal, Ld. Counsel for brother of
deceased.

Both the accused have submitted that due to their poor financial condition, they are not in a position to engage any private counsel for themselves. Accused have been apprised about free legal aid services provided by DLSA.

Sh. Brahmanand Gupta, Advocate appeared from DLSA. He is appointed as Legal Aid counsel to represent the case of both the accused.

Statement of complainant, statement of other witnesses recorded u/s.161 Cr.P.C., recoveries, call detail records, medical documents and subsequent conduct of the accused are sufficient to bring out a prima-facie case for offence u/s.302/34 & 201/34 IPC against both the accused and u/s.379 IPC against accused Laxman @ Pradeep @ Mota. Accordingly, charges for the aforesaid offences framed against both the accused, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Let PW SI Amit be summoned for the next date.

Put up for PE on **13.08.2024**.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/04.04.2024